SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11893-11894/2014

THE ANUBHAVA MANTAPA TRUST BY SECRETARY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C.R.HIREMATH (D) THR.LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12399-12400/2014 (With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date: 04/08/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, Adv. Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar,Adv.
Mr Anand Sanjay M Nuli, Adv.
M/s. Nuli & Nuli,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

SLP(C) NO.11893-94/2014

Common affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1a to 1d, 2a to 2d, respondent Nos. 3,4 and 5 has been filed.

Service of respondent nos. 6 to 9 in SLP(C) NO.11893/2014 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Item No.58

Respondents, M.V.Pandit and Virender M Pandit are shown as since deceased in the cause title, but no number has been assigned to both these respondents. Cause title needs certain amendments. Petitioner to clarify the situation.

SLP(C) No. 12399-12400/2014

Respondent nos. 1 to 11 of SLP(C) No.12399/2014 have already filed counter affidavit. However, respondent nos. 12 to 14 have not appeared despite being served.

Counter affidavit of respondent nos. 1 to 9 in SLP(C) No.12400/2014 is also filed. Service of respondent Nos. 10 to 12 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Registry also to verify the status of presence as well as pleadings of all the parties in both set of petitions herein.

List again on 6.10.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA) Registrar